2525617455

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL054-183 12/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint and follow up survey was completed on December 9, 2022. The complaints were substantiated (intakes #NC00193045, #NC00195125, and #NC00195132). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600B Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disabilities. This facility is licensed for 3 and currently has a census of 2. The survey sample consisted of audits of 2 current clients. This survey was originally completed on November 2, 2022. It was reopened due to the submission of additional information and additional intakes. The Group Home Manager and Staff #1 are married to each other and both work at the facility. V 105 V 105 27G .0201 (A) (1-7) Governing Body Policies 10A NCAC 27G .0201 GOVERNING BODY **POLICIES** (a) The governing body responsible for each facility or service shall develop and implement written policies for the following: (1) delegation of management authority for the operation of the facility and services: (2) criteria for admission; (3) criteria for discharge: (4) admission assessments, including: (A) who will perform the assessment; and (B) time frames for completing assessment. (5) client record management, including:

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(A) persons authorized to document;

NTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF SIGNATURE

ORDER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			
		MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
D4.D4.D10	M DC II COD VIDE	4709 KILLI	ETTE DRIVE			
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GF			SE, NC 28551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 105	Continued From page	e 1	V 105			
VIUD	(B) transporting record (C) safeguard of record defacement or use by (D) assurance of record authorized users at a (E) assurance of con (6) screenings, which (A) an assessment of problem or need; (B) an assessment of can provide services needs; and (C) the disposition, in recommendations; (7) quality assurance activities, including: (A) composition and assurance and quality (B) written quality as improvement plan; (C) methods for more quality and appropriational including delineation utilization of services; (D) professional or can requirement that is professionals and professional	ords; ords against loss, tampering, y unauthorized persons; ord accessibility to all times; and fidentiality of records. In shall include: If the individual's presenting of whether or not the facility to address the individual's including referrals and and quality improvement activities of a quality ty improvement committee; surance and quality into ring and evaluating the ateness of client care, and client outcomes and significant supervision, including the first who are not qualified to ovide direct client services by a qualified professional in proving client care; salifications and a to grant				
	and programmatic p	dards that assure operational erformance meeting s of practice. For this				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8889 MYT711 If continuation sheet 2 of 38

Division of	of Health Service Regu	ilation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	E1ED
			2 34410		R	j
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STA	FE, ZIP CODE		
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS	4709 KII	LETTE DRIVE			
FAICADIG	W DO II I ON NIDS	LA GRA	NGE, NC 28551		_	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 105	Continued From page	e 2	V 105			
V 100	purpose, "applicable means a level of com reference to the prev- methods, and the deg	standards of practice" petence established with				
	interviews the facility policies for the transp findings are:	as evidenced by: ews, observations and failed to implement written contation of clients. The of the Licensee's undated		As of 1/1/2022, all vehicles being utilizied to transserved within this home, have current liability instance cumently registered within the state of NC. Th checksheets that are completed, will now have an where home manager can notate that the tags an is current on all vehicles used to transport resider.	oort individuals rance and e monthly a rea designate d insurance its.	1/1/2023
	revealed: - " Staff members transport persons set following: Valid driver	who will be qualified to rved must have current the r's license, Proof of liability hich will be kept up to date in				
	pm of the license tag	1/22 at approximately 4:30 on client #1's vehicle s registration expired June				
	North Carolina Division Registration Card an	of a photograph of staff #1's on of Motor Vehicles d Receipt of Fees Paid dated y the House Manager late of 11/30/23.				

MYT711

Division of Health Service Regulation		T 444 4	00107010701	OVEN DATE CLICKEY		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			
					R	
		MUI 054-403	B. WING		12/09/2022	
		MHL054-183			1 INDUCULE	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
			LETTE DRIVE			
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS					
		to the following the control of the	NGE, NC 28551			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	1	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LOG IDENTIF HITO HIT OTHER TOTAL	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	-	
V 105	Continued From page	∍ 3	V 105			
					į	
		of a text message sent on				
	10/24/22 by client #1					
	Responsible Person					
	,	1's license tag with an				
	expiration date of Jur	ne 2022.				
			ļ		•	
	During interview on 1	0/18/22 client #1's				
	Mother/LRP stated:					
	- Staff #1 once took	client #1 to a medical				
		n approximately 3 hours				
]	away from the facility	in a vehicle with an expired				
		a photograph of the expired				
	T.	a priorograph or the expired				
i	tag.		į		i	
[Paview on 11/02/22	of a text message sent from				
	client #1's mother/LF					
1	\$					
	1	pointment with his eye				
	doctor on 9/26/22.	4 - 1 - i-t				
	•	took pictures and [staff				
	#1's] car plate."		1			
	1		į			
1		10/31/22 staff #1 stated:	1			
	- Client #1's Mother/	LRP once blocked his vehicle				
	in a parking lot and t	old him his license tag was				
	expired.		Ī		•	
		new tag on the license plate		E-Constant		
	, ,	gistration; he had the new tag	1	1		
	in the glove compart					
				<u> </u>		
	During interview on	12/08/22 the House Manager				
		iff #1 when he renewed the				
	license tag on his ve			**************************************		
	defensive and "went					
	deletibite and went	on of the.				
	During interview on	12/00/22 the Program				
	•	12/09/22 the Program				
	Director/Vice Preside					
		ehicles were available for				
1		e client #1 to his medical		1		
	appointments.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6869 MYT711 If continuation sheet 4 of 38

From:Paradigm 25255617455 2525617457 #267 P.006/044

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	,	MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
			LETTE DRIVE		
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS		NGE, NC 28561		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 105	Continued From page	4	V 105		
	Company owned vehicles were maintained and serviced regularly.				
V 109	27G .0203 Privileging	/Training Professionals	V 109		
		3 COMPETENCIES OF	***************************************		
	QUALIFIED PROFES ASSOCIATE PROFE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			l l
)	privileging requirements for			•
		s or associate professionals.			
	(b) Qualified profess				Î
	1 -	emonstrate knowledge, skills by the population served.			
	(c) At such time as a	• •	1		
		is established by rulemaking,			
	then qualified profess	•			
	i -	emonstrate competence.			
	, , ,	Il be demonstrated by			i,
	exhibiting core skills i	-			
	(1) technical knowle (2) cultural awarene	- ·			
	(3) analytical skills;				
	(4) decision-making	:			
	(5) interpersonal ski				
	(6) communication s				
	(7) clinical skills.				
	1	ionals as specified in 10A			
		3)(a) are deemed to have			
	employment system	of the competency-based			1
	MH/DD/SAS.	in the states i lan to			
		dy for each facility shall			
		ent policies and procedures			
	for the initiation of an	individualized supervision			į.
		associate professional.			
	(g) The associate pr				
		ified professional with the the period of time as			
		04 of this Subchapter.			

MYT711

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILL ETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES O(4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE IEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 5 Qualified Professionals with Paradigm, Inc. have This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 11/30/2022 received an in-service with Based on record reviews and interviews 1 of 2 QP roles and the referral process. The QP under Qualified Professionals (QP#1) failed to stands andis able to demonstrate knowledge of the referral process, types of licensure as it relates to the agency in which they are employed, admission demonstrate the knowledge skills and abilities required. The findings are: criteria to those residential programs and any other pertinent information regarding referrals. Review on 10/28/22 of facility records revealed: - License for 10A NCAC 27G .5600B Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disabilities. - Capacity of 3 clients. - No current licensure for respite services. Review on 10/18/22 of a Division of Health Service Regulation Statement of Deficiencies for a survey of the facility completed on 4/07/22 revealed a deficiency was cited because the facility prvided respite services without a license for respite. Review on 10/31/22 of client #2's record revealed: - 8 year old male admitted 7/27/22. - Diagnoses included Autistic Disorder, and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, combined presentation. - Person Centered Profile updated 10/11/22 included "... "Respite services is ongoing due to giving the primary care giver relief. [Client #2 's] team plan on discussing and exploring the emergency waiver for him to remain at the current placement." Memorandum dated 7/27/22 signed by QP #1 included "[Client #2] ... is being admitted ... as

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATE FORM 8890 MYT711 If continuation sheet 6 of 38

#267 P.009/044

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	JPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
PARADIGM BC II FOR	KIDS		LETTE DRIVE		
			NGE, NC 28551		a
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
V 109 Continued	From page	96	V 109		
an emerge - "Notice of Manageme (LME/MCO following significate Authorizate Authorizate Authorizate Client #2 - Resident person cer During inte Director/V - The QP's she made services b QP's reco	ncy respite f Authorize ent Entity/N) dated 10 ervices are on Indi on Effectiv on End Da erview on 1 was admit al goals w atered plan erview on 1 ce Preside received I the decision ased on re mmendation	e placement " d Services" from the Local Managed Care Organization M20/22 included " the e included in this treatment vidual Respite e Date 10/18/2022 tte 11/18/22 " 1/01/22 QP #1 stated: ted for respite services. ere added to client #2's dated 10/11/22. 1/01/22 the Program int stated: referrals for services, and into admit clients for ferral information and the			
		es and should not have respite services.	-		:
10A NCAC TREATME PLAN (c) The pl assessme legally res of admissi receive se (d) The pl (1) client	27G .020 NT/HABIL an shall be ant, and in ponsible peon for clien rvices beyon an shall incoutcome(s	developed based on the sartnership with the client or erson or both, within 30 days at swho are expected to and 30 days.	V 112		

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 V 112 Continued From page 7 (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. Paradigm, Inc. does ensure that all individuals are 11/30/2022 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: transported to and from all appointments. Providers will notify program director regarding any transportation issues at least 3 days prior to any scheduled appointments. When needed, the home Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to implement strategies for 1 of 2 current clients (#1). The findings are: has access to several transport vehicles located at other Paradigm, Inc. licensed homes for use to ensure individuals are able to attend their appoint-Review on 10/31/22 of client #1's record ments with no barries to transportation. revealed: - 16 year old male admitted 5/18/21. - Diagnoses included Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe: Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Sniiders Blok Campeau. - Person Centered Profile effective 6/01/22 included a goal to attend all medical and

Division of Health Service Regulation

professional appointments with a strategy to "... Ensure that [client #1] is transported to all appointments that are in person; Communicate

any issues with scheduling or missed

STATE FORM 6699 MYT711 If continuation sheet 8 of 38

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS** LA GRANGE, NC 28561 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 V 112 Continued From page 8 appointments with the guardian/mother; per Mom, she wants to be on the call, during the appointment the entire time so that she can hear what is being discussed. . . " During interview on 10/31/22 staff #1 stated: - One of his responsibilities was to transport client #1 to his scheduled appointments. - Client #1 's mother scheduled all of his appointments and notified the facility of the appointments approximately 2 - 3 weeks in advance. - Client #1 missed scheduled appointments once because "both cars" were not working properly; he could not recall the date of the missed appointments. - The missed appointments were re-scheduled. During interview on 11/01/22 the Program Director/Vice President stated: - Staff were responsible for providing transportation to medical, dental, and mental health appointments. - Client #1's medical and dental providers were located in cities approximately 3 hours away from the facility. - Understood there was a strategy in client #1's plan that required staff to provide transportation to appointments. - Considered purchasing a van for the facility's use to ensure reliable transportation was available. V 132 V 132 G.S. 131E-256(G) HCPR-Notification. Allegations, & Protection G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL

Division of Health Service Regulation

REGISTRY

(g) Health care facilities shall ensure that the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE S COMPL			
		MHL054-183	B. WING			R 09/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
DADADIC	u be ii ead vine	4709 KIL	LETTE DRIVE			
PARADIGI	M BC II FOR KIDS	LA GRA	NGE, NC 28661			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BÉ	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132			V 132			
	health care personne unknown source, whi any act listed in subdi (which includes: a. Neglect or abuse facility or a person to as defined by G.S. 13 b. Misappropriation in a health care facilit (b) of this section incidere services as defined by G.S. 13 b. Misappropriation in a health care facilit (b) of this section incidere services as defined by G.S. 13 b. Misappropriation care services as defined by G.S. 14 b. Misappropriation healthcare facility. d. Diversion of drug facility or to a patient e. Fraud against a la patient or client for providing services). Facilities must have acts are investigated to protect residents finvestigation is in proinvestigations must later the control of	es belonging to a health care or client. The alth care facility or against whom the employee is evidence that all alleged and must make every effort from harm while the ogress. The results of all be reported to the every every description of the initial				
	The state of the s					

Division of Health Service Regulation If continuation sheet 10 of 38 STATE FORM MYT711

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	ilen
					R	
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEEY A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE 70 CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ALL, AF COOL		
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS		LETTE DRIVE NGE, NC 28551			
	A			DECLARATION DI ANI OS CORRECTIO	.a.	275
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DLI (OLIVOT)		
V 132	Continued From page	e 10	V 132	1		
	, •			** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***		

					!	
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:			Paradigm, Inc. continues to follow police	cv and oro-	44/00/0000
		ews and interviews the		cedure as it realtes to requirements to	submit anv	11/23/2022
	facility failed to report	t an allegation of abuse to		allegations of abuse, neglect, and explite the use of IRIS. In this case, the agence	oitation thru	
	the Health Care Pers	onnel Registry (HCPR) and		aware of a report stating that staff was	eating their	
		esults of an investigation to		food in front of the residents. QP was re aware that a report had to be complete		
	the Department. The	findings are:		state surveyor informed Paradigm of the	e alleged	
				report. Report has been submitted on1	1/23/2022.	
	Review on 10/18/22					
		vey of the facility completed				
	on 4/07/22 revealed:	se was investigated by a			•	
	_	Social Services (DSS).		7		
		e to the HCPR by the facility.				
		ssional/Clinical Supervisor		**		
	1	s of abuse were to be				
		PR and an investigation				
	needed to be comple	ted.				
	i	of facility records revealed no	-			
		eport to HCPR or an internal				
	investigation following	g the 4/U//22 survey.				
	During intensess on 4	0/31/22 the Program				
		ent stated she was not sure if				
		ed to HCPR following the		·		
	April 2022 survey. T			<u> </u>		
		Supervisor would have				
	completed the report	a				
		0/31/22 the Qualified				
	i	Supervisor stated she did				
		estigation and did not submit		***************************************		
		mediately following the		-		
	4/07/22 survey.		ļ			
	This deficiency const	titutes a re-cited deficiency				
1	Tille delicitory data	atata a ro-masa dollolorioy		<u> </u>		

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 11 and must be corrected within 30 days. V 289 V 289 27G .5601 Supervised Living - Scope SCOPE 10A NCAC 27G .5601 (a) Supervised living is a 24-hour facility which provides residential services to individuals in a home environment where the primary purpose of these services is the care, habilitation or rehabilitation of individuals who have a mental illness, a developmental disability or disabilities, or a substance abuse disorder, and who require supervision when in the residence. (b) A supervised living facility shall be licensed if the facility serves either: one or more minor clients; or (1) two or more adult clients. (2)Minor and adult clients shall not reside in the same facility. (c) Each supervised living facility shall be licensed to serve a specific population as designated below: "A" designation means a facility which serves adults whose primary diagnosis is mental illness but may also have other diagnoses; "B" designation means a facility which serves minors whose primary diagnosis is a developmental disability but may also have other diagnoses; "C" designation means a facility which serves adults whose primary diagnosis is a developmental disability but may also have other diagnoses; "D" designation means a facility which

Division of Health Service Regulation

(5)

other diagnoses;

STATE FORM

MYT711

If continuation sheet 12 of 38

serves minors whose primary diagnosis is substance abuse dependency but may also have

serves adults whose primary diagnosis is

"E" designation means a facility which

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 289 V 289 Continued From page 12 substance abuse dependency but may also have other diagnoses; or (6)"F" designation means a facility in a private residence, which serves no more than three adult clients whose primary diagnoses is mental illness but may also have other disabilities, or three adult clients or three minor clients whose primary diagnoses is developmental disabilities but may also have other disabilities who live with a family and the family provides the service. This facility shall be exempt from the following rules: 10A NCAC 27G .0201 (a)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5)(A)&(B); (6); (7) (A),(B),(E),(F),(G),(H); (8); (11); (13); (15); (16); (18) and (b); 10A NCAC 27G .0202(a),(d),(g)(1) (i); 10A NCAC 27G .0203; 10A NCAC 27G .0205 (a),(b); 10A NCAC 27G .0207 (b),(c); 10A NCAC 27G .0208 (b),(e); 10A NCAC 27G .0209[(c)(1) non-prescription medications only] (d)(2),(4); (e) (1)(A),(D),(E);(f);(g); and 10A NCAC 27G .0304 (b)(2),(d)(4). This facility shall also be known as alternative family living or assisted family living (AFL). This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to operate within the scope of its license affecting 1 of 2 current clients (#2). The findings are: QPs with Paradigm, Inc. have received an in-service 11/30/2022 Review on 10/28/22 of facility records revealed: on the referral process. The individual in questions - License for 10A NCAC 27G .5600B Supervised with this rule had received an innovation waiver slot Living for Minors with Developmental Disabilities. on 11/2/2022 and continues to be a resident of that home. One of the services he is authorized for - Capacity of 3 clients. is a residential service which is supported by the current license held for that home. As of 11/30/2022 - No current licensure for respite services. QP are fully aware that the home cannot supports individuals receiving respite.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division o	of Health Service Regu	lation			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			1			
					R	
		MHL054-183	B. WNG		12/09/2022	
		1 1111111111111111111111111111111111111	1			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		JAN WIL	LETTE DOME			
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS	4/09 Kit.	LETTE DRIVE			
FAIGDIO		LA GRAI	NGE, NC 28551			
0/0.15	TO VOAMMI 19	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)	D BE COMPLETE	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	PRIATE DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)		
					1	
V 289	Continued From page	e 13	V 289			
	Review on 10/31/22	of client #2's record				
	revealed:					
	- 8 year old male adr	nitted 7/27/22			†	
1	i .					
		Autistic Disorder, and				
	Attention Deficit Hyp	eractivity Disorder, combined				
	presentation.					
1	- Person Centered P	rofile updated 10/11/22			10.0 10.0	
	1	e services is ongoing due to				
İ		re giver relief. [Client #2 's]				
		sing and exploring the				
		r him to remain at the				
	current placement."				•	
	- Memorandum date	d 7/27/22 signed by the				
		al #1(QP #1) included "[Client			-	
1	1		ĺ		a a	
	, -	nitted as an emergency			3	
	respite placement				.	
	I .	ed Services" from the Local				
	Management Entity/	Managed Care Organization	Ì		į	
1	(LME/MCO) dated 1	0/20/22 included " the			-	
		e included in this treatment				
	authorization Ind		1			
İ	1	ve Date 10/18/2022			ļ	
	Authorization End D	ate 11/18/22"			ļ	
					l	
1	During interview on	11/01/22 QP#1 stated:				
l	1	itted for respite services.			1	
1	I .	vere added to client #2's			i	
1	_					
1	person centered pla	n dated 10/11/22.			ĺ	
			-			
Ĭ	During interview on	11/01/22 the Program				
1	Director/Vice Preside		1			
1		referrals for services, and	1			
	****	on to admit clients for	į			
			*			
	•	eferral information and the				
1	QP 's recommendat					
	- A representative of	the LME/MCO told her and			•	
1		eking long-term placement for	1	B	ì	
1		an emergency placement		1	5	
1			1			
1		ment could be identified.				
1	- A representative fr	om the LME/MCO told her the				

STATE FORM

MYT711

If continuation sheet 14 of 38

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL054-183 12/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL) PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 289 V 289 Continued From page 14 facility could provide respite services because it was licensed. - The LME/MCO representative asked her to add respite services to the facility 's license. - Hoped the LME/MCO would be able to approve client #2 for the Innovations Waiver services. including residential services. - Had a difficult time refusing services to children in need. - Understood the facility was not licensed to provide respite services. - Would have QP#1 contact client #2's Department of Social Services Social Worker and have him removed from the facility on 11/02/22. During interview on 11/02/22 the Program Director/Vice President stated a representative from the LME/MCO notified her that client #2 had been approved for an emergency Innovations Waiver slot. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days. V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more than six clients at that time, may continue to provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 15 Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or safety issues become a primary concern. Agency will develop a statement for all guardians, This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 12/31/2022 guardian representatives, and/or parents involved in the care of their children and/or the adult to ensure Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to maintain coordination between the that Paradigm employees, direct care staff, house managers, QPs and any other pertinent staff will facility operator and the individuals responsible be able to participate in all appointments, unless for the client's treatment affecting 1 of 2 current there is a stipulation from the medical provider, i.e., only one person can go to the back, or guardian can only be present in the back. In a situation such clients (#1). The findings are: as this, the guardian will agree to communicate all Review on 10/31/22 of client #1's record information shared at the appointment with the direct care staff who has accompanied the person to the appointment and also the QP for the person revealed: - 16 year old male admitted 5/18/21. The QP will ensure that a clinical note is placed in the file for the person with information included - Diagnoses included intellectual/Developmental

Division of Health Service Regulation

440/8L0.4 792#

Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder:

Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder;

Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and

- Letter addressed "To the Guardian of [client #1]" dated 4/15/22 and signed by client #1's Primary

Care Provider (PCP) included ". . . He has been

prescribed 4 cans of PediaSure (nutritional

supplement) daily of which 2 can be given at

Snijders Blok Campeau.

STATE FORM 8899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 16 of 38

regarding sharing of information between the QP and the guardian of the person. Statement will also

also be provided to the agency for their records. In addition to the statement being provided, upon admission of new residents, Paradigm will ensure that inventory is conducted of all items that the

individual brings with them to the home, to include but not limited to clothing, medications, personal

items, etc. Staff will ensure that the inventory sheel

is signed and dated and placed in the medical record.

include that all paperwork provided at the appointment

Division of Health Service Regulation						
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					R	
		MHL054-183	B. WING			/2022
		<u></u>				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
PARADIG	PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS					
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		LA GRAN	IGE, NC 28551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 291	should have all of the residence. They are month so there shoul end of the month. Plof his supplemental F - Prescriptions dated signed by client #1's	s. On non-school days he im provided at his place of prescribed 120 cans per d be no can leftover at the ease ensure he is getting all	∨ 291	Upon a discharge letter being provide individual supported or their guardian, of the letter will continue to also be pi to the care manager/coordinator, if ap Follow up will occur between the QP care manager with updates being propossible placements for the individual QP will keep documentation in the for Clinical note. QP will communicate wi guardian/family member regardin any are received regarding transitions/upd the member and document in the form Clinical note and place in the record. Continue to document on the QP/Clinical note and place in the record.	a copy rovided pplicable. and the vided on the vided on the updates that lates for of a QP/ QP will cal notes	2/8/2023
	Licensee/facility with Responsible Person planning. - Memorandum dated	of communication by the client #1's Mother/Legally (LRP) regarding discharge		as it relates to the care of the indivuda supported.	al being	
	Associated Diagnose inadequate caloric in cm (centimeters, 5 fe Weight (WT) 44.1 kg . Significant concern malnutrition . Lette patient should have a gain with 2000 caloribe ensured for adequate development." - PCP note dated and 158.1 cm (5 feet 2 in 47.3 kg (104.06 pour - PCP note dated and 154.1 cm (5 feet) (100.98 pounds)	client #1's PCP and aled: d signed 11/18/22 " es: underweight due to take Height (HT)160.8 eet 3 inches) clinical (kilograms, 97.02 pounds) es for neglect primarily er provided stating that the adequate growth and weight e/day diet and that needs to uate growth, weight gain, and d signed 4/15/22 " Height ches) Clinical Weight eds igned 9/24/21 " Height Clinical Weight 45.9 kg				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) (D (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY V 291 V 291 Continued From page 17 dated and signed 2/15/21 " . . . Height 148 cm (4 feet 10.27 inches) . . . Clinical Weight 47 kg (103.4 pounds) . . . ' - Endocrinologist note dated and signed 11/18/22 "... Bone age xray personally reviewed today and I find it closest to 15 year standard. This should allow for a bit more height. I think his lack of height gain is more due to inadequate calorie intake these past 6 months. . . He has lost 12 pounds in the past 18 months and is definitely due to being given inadequate calories. He continues to lose weight over the past 6 months. ... There is still significant concern about lack of proper nutrition and oversight of adequate food intake. He has not been getting the 4 servings of Pediasure each day . . . He is supposed to be getting appetite stimulant, cyproheptadine every day. . . HT 159 cm (5 feet 2.6 inches) WT: 43.4 kg (95.48 pounds) . . . He is challenging to measure accurately due to following directions and staying in proper posture. I did my best and personally measured him. Growth velocity = 0.6 cm/year. Essentially no growth. . . . I am alarmed that he continues to lose weight, since placement at his current group home starting about 18 months ago, he has steadily lost weight. Prior to placement, his growth curve shows clear ability to gain very nice weight and also grow. Between July 2020 and April 2021 he gained 34 pounds. I have not been able to identify any underlying endocrinologic disorder for [client #1]. He has failed to grow over the past 6 months and I am concerned this is secondary to malnutrition. . . " - Endocrinologist note dated and signed 9/24/21 "... Chief Complaint: Short Stature Problem List. ... Underweight due to inadequate caloric intake HT 154.1 cm (5 feet) WT 45.9 kg (100.98 pounds) . . . He continues to make nice progress in his linear growth but he has unfortunately lost weight in his new environment and on return to

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 18 of 38

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A RUBLDING B. WNG 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 18 school. This is potentially concerning. ... I am concerned he is not getting enough calcories each day and he may choose to go without unless encouraged by adults around him . . . At minimum he needs to be consuming 4 servings or Pediasure each day with supervision. . . . Recommendations . . . Institute Pediasure 4 servings per day (2 at school and 2 at home). . . " - Prescription signed by client #1's Primary Care Physician (PCP) dated 7/29/21 for Pediasure 1 can by mouth four times daily; and prescription electronically signed by the PCP dated 9/24/21 for cyproheptadine 4 milligrams, 1 tablet every evening. Review on 12/01/22 of client #1's Medication Administration Records (MARs) for September 2022- November 2022 revealed transcriptions for PediaSure 1 can four times daily, documented as given four times daily and cyproheptadine 4 mg 1 tablet every evening, documented as given daily. Review on 12/05/22 of an e-mail (electronic mail) received from client #1's Mother/LRP 12/03/22 revealed: - She ordered 120 cans of PediaSure to be shipped to the facility on 10/28/22; it was the last order she placed prior to client #1's discharge from the facility on 11/19/22. - On 12/03/22 she ordered 120 cans to be sent to his respite provider. During interviews on 10/31/22 and 12/02/22 client #1 stated: - The food at the facility was okay. - Ate "good" at the facility. - Facility staff cooked fish sticks and he had oatmeal for breakfast.

remember how many.

- Drank PediaSure every day but could not

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
						R
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12	/09/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
HAME OF F	ROVIDER ON SUFFLIER		LETTE DRIVE	, 2 4452		
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS		NGE, NC 28551			
				PROVIDER'S PLAN C	S CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From pag	re 19	V 291			
	stated: - Saw client #1 every checks and yearly for the checks and yearly for the checks and yearly for the checks and yearly for the client #1 had Pedia in addition to regular gained weight Wrote a letter to enclient #1 having Pedia Never had a convertient #1's medical or Pedia Sure; staff did appointments Client #1's mother/of his appointments.	diaSure four times each day meals, he should have appearable the importance of liaSure four times a day present on with facility staff about condition or care or about his not take client #1 to his				
	During interview on 12/02/22 client #1's Mother/LRP stated: - Placed orders for client #1's PediaSure with a vendor monthly The vendor shipped the PediaSure directly to the facility A one month supply of PediaSure consisted of 120 cans.					
		12/08/22 the House Manager				
	and have it sent to to a Sent some PediaS - There were "40 or in a box. - Client #1 drank 4 Frefused to drink it. - Client #1 ate means	•				
	and meat."	to monde regularies, mail				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6696 MYT711 If continuation sheet 20 of 38

Division of Health Service Regulation				i Çivili	AFFROVED	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SL COMPLE	
		MHL054-183	B. WNG		R 12/09	9/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
THE OF THE	(07)511 (01 (04) 512 (LETTE DRIVE			
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS			NGE, NC 28551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page and chicken tenders, french fries, but he discontinued in the disc	phetti, pizza, chicken nuggets Hamburger Helper, and id not like seafood. 12/09/22 the Program ent stated: LRP ordered his PediaSure tted, extra cans of PediaSure tty with client #1. nany cans of PediaSure #1 at the time of his ra." Illowed to go in" when client bintments. ing about it if we don't know. ner/LRP) didn't give us the r weighed at the facility now." a thin line with his mother if she would complain about it, " d about his weight until the extra PediaSure were there (at they were going to add up." 40" extra cans of PediaSure dient #1 when he was a time when [client #1's] is at risk."	V 291		GATE.	
	Director/Vice Preside Professional/Clinical	ouse Manager to the Program ent, the Qualified Supervisor (QP/CS) and RP revealed: "I regret to				

Division of Health Service Regulation

MYT711

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL054-183 12/09/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 21 inform you that effective 7/18/22, Paradigm, Inc. . . . is providing a 60 day notice to discharge [client #1) from services provided by Paradigm, Inc." Review on 11/01/22 of e-mail communications regarding client #1's pending discharge provided by the QP/CS dated 8/08/22 - 10/03/22 revealed: - 8/18/22: email from the QP/CS to the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) Care Coordinator regarding change of the date of discharge to 9/30/22; client #1's Mother/LRP was not listed as a recipient of the email. - 9/28/22: email from client #1's Mother/LRP to the Licensee, requested information as to why client #1 did not ride the bus home from school that day, with no response from the Licensee or QP/CS. - 10/03/22: email from the QP/CS to client #1's Mother/LRP included "we are not able to extend the date for [client #1] as we have already exceeded the 60 days notice and provided an extension to that notice. He (client #1) will need to picked up today . . . by 7 p.m. Please make arrangements to have him picked up by that time During interviews on 10/18/22 and 11/23/22 client #1's Mother/LRP stated: - There had been no transition meetings to discuss discharge plans. - A transition meeting was scheduled for the afternoon of 10/18/22. - Client #1 had "no place to go;" an alternative residential provider was identified but the placement did not occur due to "unsigned paperwork." - Client #1 was discharged from the facility 11/19/22 but she didn't know for certain where he was placed.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 22 of 38

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL054-183 12/09/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 22 V 291 - Contacted the LME/MCO about his placement and was given the name of a respite provider in a nearby town. - Researched the respite provider and called a phone number she found on the internet, but the phone number was not working. - Contacted the Police Department in a nearby town and was able to eventually get a working phone number for the respite provider. - Was able to confirm client #1 was with the respite provider temporarily and that he would go to a different respite provider within a few days, but she wasn't sure who the second respite provider would be. During interviews on 10/31/22 and 12/01/22 the QP/CS stated: - Client #1's Mother/LRP was given a 60 day discharge notice in July 2022 and was notified of the extension of that notice. - A transition meeting was held 10/18/22 and client #1's pending discharge and discharge plans were discussed; client #1's Mother/LRP attended the meeting via telephone. - Prior to client #1's discharge on 11/19/22 the facility "knew where he was going. The QP went with him and staff and did the transition when he went to [respite provider]. I did not communicate the information about the new provider (respite provider] with his mom. [The LME/MCO] coordinated all that so they communicated that information." Review on 12/09/22 of the Plan of Protection dated 12/09/22 written by the Qualified Professional/Clinical Supervisor revealed: - "What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? ***Home Manager will receive in-service with QP

Division of Health Service Regulation

and Registered Nurse with Paradigm, Inc.

STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION MHLD64-183 MMLD64-183 MHLD64-183 MHLD64-183 MHLD64-183 MHLD64-183 MHLD64-183 STREET ADDRESS. CTTY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4798 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 28561 CASHOLIS REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 291 Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agreency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of intellectual/Developmental Disability, sewere, Autism Spectrum Disorder, Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and Snijders Blok Concerns about client #15 tack of weight gain and discorders and	DIVISION 0	of Health Service Regu	nous			T	
MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 MHL084-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE AGRANCE, RC 28561 CAG ID RECAL DEPICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY MAL RECALLARY OF RECEDED BY MAL RECALLARY OF RECALLARY OF RE				(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		
MML 054-183 STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 2551 C(40,10) PREPRIX TAG Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings.* - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder, pica, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Prim	AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		00.00	
MML 054-183 STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 2551 C(40,10) PREPRIX TAG Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings.* - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder, pica, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Prim						l R	
MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS 4799 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 28561 O(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG V 291 Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder, Pica, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Bics pages and underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed				D MANG	n 1890		
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (AS) (AS) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 291 Continued From page 23 V 291			MHL054-183	B. WING		12/09/2	2022
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (AS) (AS) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 291 Continued From page 23 V 291	NAME OF D	ON SDEE OR SURBUCE	CTDEET AT	ODESS CITY STAT	TE ZIP CODE		
CAPID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY	NAME OF PE	KOVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, E. GOBE		
Comparison Com	DARADICI	M RC & FOR KIDS	4709 KILI	LETTE DRIVE			
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder, Pica, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	i Aloibioi		LA GRAN	IGE, NC 28551			
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	C(4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ŒΙ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		
V 291 Continued From page 23 regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed					• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		RIATE	DATE
regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijiders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed					DEFICIENCY)		
regarding communication with medical professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijicers Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	14001	Cartinual From 1995	. 12	V 201			
professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	V 291	Continued From page	3 23	V 291			
professionals for individuals supported and expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		regarding communica	ation with medical	1			
expectations of staff attending and participating in appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed							-
appointments, the need to communicate all concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	İ						
concerns and issues that have been discussed in meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed							
meetings." - "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed				1			
- "Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed			that have been discussed in				ł
happens. Moving forward, upon all admissions, guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed							
guardians/individuals supported will need to sign and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed							
and agreement stating that in order for the agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	ŀ	happens. Moving for	ward, upon all admissions,				
agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		guardians/individuals	supported will need to sign		,		
agency to provide whole person care, we will need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		and agreement stating	o that in order for the			į	
need to communicate with all medical professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed						į	
professionals involved in the care of the individual supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		 					
supported. This includes being a part of the appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed			_	·			
appointments when feasible and any and all concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		i *				<u> </u>	
concerns are discussed with the provider." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed			* ·		·	į	ĺ
Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses of Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed							
Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		concerns are discuss	sed with the provider.			1	
Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	ļ.		the state of the s				
Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	1						
Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	i	· -					
Dysregulation Disorder, and Snijders Blok Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		Autism Spectrum Dis	sorder; Pica; Attention Deficit			ļ	
Campeau, He was also diagnosed as underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	l	Hyperactivity Disorde	er; Disruptive Mood			ļ	
underweight due to inadequate caloric intake by both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	İ	Dysregulation Disord	ler, and Snijders Blok				
both his Primary Care Physician and his Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		Campeau, He was a	ilso diagnosed as	1			
Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed	1	underweight due to it	nadequate caloric intake by				
Endocrinologist. Both doctors expressed		both his Primary Car	e Physician and his				
		· -	-				
4 CONCERNS ACOUR CHERKEE IN SECTION WEIGHT CARLEING ()							
lack of weight maintenance. In February 2021,					BARRATOR TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE		
client #1 weighed 103 pounds, in November 2022		_					
	ļ		•		1 1	1	
he weighed 97 pounds. The Endocrinologist					•		
could find no medical reason for the weight loss		i	-				
or reasons for client #1 to not be able to maintain		;					
weight. Client #1 was prescribed 4 cans of		, 0	•				
Pediasure daily (July 29, 2021) and an appetite						ļ	
stimulant daily (April 15, 2021); documentation on						1	
the MARs indicated that both the Pediasure and	ļ					-	
the appetite stimulant were given as prescribed.]						
The Primary Care Physician wrote a letter						1	
explaining how many cans of Pediasure client #1	1					1	
should be given daily, how many cans were							

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATE FORM 6899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 24 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division C	if Health Service Requ	ISTON			1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
			1		
			1,,,,,,,		R
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/09/2022
MANE OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	
INNIC OF P	WHOLK OR OUFFEILN				
PARADIGI	M BC II FOR KIDS		ETTE DRIVE		
		LA GRAN	GE, NC 28551		<u> </u>
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	1307 11 lm
V 291	Continued From page	e 24	V 291		İ
	proceedhad anch mos	th, and that no cans should	1		
		of the month. 120 cans of			
	!	red on October 28, 2022,			
		•			
		re orders were placed prior ge. At the time of client #1's			
	-	ge. At the time of client #1s er 2022, 170 cans of			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		with him to a respite number of cans of Pediasure			
		were sent with client #1 at			
	t .				
	1	arge and his lack of weight			
		are direct indications that			
		ot being given as prescribed.			
	1 7 7	client #1's Mother/LRP			
		scharge in July 2022 and	1		i
	1	otice until September 30,			
		transition meetings were			
	1	, 2022 and client #1 was not			-
		ally planned because of	ļ		
		k. The facility did not keep			
	client #1's Mother/LR				
		nd did not communicate with			
	her regarding tempor	- ·	}		
1		plans. The facility's failure			
		client #1 with individuals and			
		d in his care constitutes a			
		serious neglect and must be	1		
		ays. An administrative			
1		is imposed. If the violation is			ļ
		23 days, an additional			•
İ		y of \$500.00 per day will be			1 1
		y the facility is out of		•	
	compliance beyond t	ne 23rd days.			1
V 367	27G .0604 Incident F	Reporting Requirements	V 367		t
	10A NCAC 27G .060		-		6
	REPORTING REQU	REMENTS FOR		1	
]	CATEGORY A AND	B PROVIDERS		***************************************	
	(a) Category A and I	B providers shall report all			
1			_1		[

DIVISION C	of Health Service Regu	lation			·
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			_		
					R
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/09/2022
		<u> </u>			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETAL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	j
		4709 KIL	LETTE DRIVE		
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS		IGE, NC 28551		j
		LA GRAF	IGE, NC 20001		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	RIATE
14007	Castinual From year	- OF	V 367		
V 367	Continued From page	B 25	V 301		
:	lovel II incidente evo	ept deaths, that occur during	1		
			İ		
		ole services or while the	1		
		roviders premises or level III	,		ĺ
	incidents and level II	deaths involving the clients			
	to whom the provider	r rendered any service within			3
	90 days prior to the in	ncident to the LME			
	responsible for the ca				į.
	services are provided]
	1				
		he incident. The report shall			<u> </u>
l	be submitted on a for				
		rt may be submitted via mail,			
	in person, facsimile o	or encrypted electronic			<u> </u>
	means. The report s	shall include the following			i i
1	information:				1
		rovider contact and	1 1		i
	identification informa				
		· · · · · ·			
	1	ification information;			
	(3) type of inci	•			
	(4) description	of incident;			
	(5) status of th	ne effort to determine the			
	cause of the incident	t; and			
		iduals or authorities notified			
	or responding.				
		B providers shall explain any			
					Í
		te information. The provider	ļ		
j	•	ted report to all required			
	report recipients by t	the end of the next business			*
}	day whenever:				į
	(1) the provide	er has reason to believe that			
		in the report may be			
		ng or otherwise unreliable; or			
1		er obtains information			-
1					1
	í •	lent form that was previously	1		÷
Į.	unavailable.				10.00
1		B providers shall submit,			į
	upon request by the	LME, other information			
1		he incident, including:			
1		cords including confidential	1		
1	information:				
1	miornauon,				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

5899

MYT711

If continuation sheet 26 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		A. BOILDING.			
	MHL054-183	B. WING		12	R /09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS		LETTE DRIVE			
	LA GRAI	NGE, NC 28551			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
(3) the provider (d) Category A and B of all level III incident Mental Health, Develor Substance Abuse Ser becoming aware of the providers shall send a incidents involving a chealth Service Regulate becoming aware of the client death within sever restraint, the provide immediately, as required and 10A NCAC (e) Category A and B report quarterly to the catchment area where The report shall be sure by the Secretary via experiment include summary information of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level (3) searches of (4) seizures of (5) the total nur incidents that occurre (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurrence the posterior of the criterian meet any of the criterians.	ther authorities; and is response to the incident. providers shall send a copy reports to the Division of opmental Disabilities and vices within 72 hours of e incident. Category A a copy of all level III slient death to the Division of ation within 72 hours of e incident. In cases of ven days of use of seclusion ler shall report the death red by 10A NCAC 26C 27E .0104(e)(18). providers shall send a LME responsible for the exercises are provided. In the exercises are provided. It is a client or his living area; client or his living area; client property or property in lient; inber of level III and level III d; and indicating that there have cidents whenever no ed during the quarter that is as set forth in Paragraphs and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367			

MYT711

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY V 367 V 367 Continued From page 27 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Paradigm,Inc. continues to follow policy and procedure as it relates to requirements to submit allegations of abuse, neglect, and exploitation thru the use of IRIS. In this case, the agency was only Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to ensure critical incident reports were submitted to the Local Management informed of a report of food being eaten in front of the residents. QP was not informed of an allegation Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) as required. The findings are: of abuse until the survey was conducted. Report was submitted on 11/22/2022. This has been corrected. Review on 10/31/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) for 1/01/22 through 10/31/22 revealed no level III reports submitted by the facility for an allegation of abuse. Review on 10/18/22 of a Statement of Deficiencies for a survey of the facility completed on 4/07/22 revealed: - An allegation of abuse was investigated by a local Department of Social Services (DSS). - No level III incident report was submitted to IRIS. - The Qualified Professional/Clinical Supervisor was aware allegations of abuse should be reported in IRIS. During interview on 10/31/22 the Program Director/Vice President stated she was not sure if an incident report was submitted in IRIS following the 4/07/22 survey. During interview on 10/31/22 the Qualified Professional/Clinical Supervisor stated she did not submit an incident report to IRIS immediately following the 4/07/22 survey. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 9689 MYT711 If continuation sheet 28 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4709 KILLETTE DRIVE** PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 28 and must be corrected within 30 days. V 512 V 512 27D .0304 Client Rights - Harm, Abuse, Neglect 10A NCAC 27D .0304 **PROTECTION FROM** HARM, ABUSE, NEGLECT OR EXPLOITATION (a) Employees shall protect clients from harm, abuse, neglect and exploitation in accordance with G.S. 122C-66. (b) Employees shall not subject a client to any sort of abuse or neglect, as defined in 10A NCAC 27C .0102 of this Chapter. (c) Goods or services shall not be sold to or purchased from a client except through established governing body policy. (d) Employees shall use only that degree of force necessary to repel or secure a violent and aggressive client and which is permitted by governing body policy. The degree of force that is necessary depends upon the individual characteristics of the client (such as age, size and physical and mental health) and the degree of aggressiveness displayed by the client. Use of intervention procedures shall be compliance with Subchapter 10A NCAC 27E of this Chapter. (e) Any violation by an employee of Paragraphs (a) through (d) of this Rule shall be grounds for dismissal of the employee. Paradigm, Inc.currently has a policy in place where records of funds will be kept monthly and reviewed This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 2/8/2023 Based on record reviews and interviews 2 of 4 with the guardian at least quarterly. Any purchases facility staff (staff #1 and the House Manager) made on behalf of the individual will be placed in their records notating the purchase made. As of now, the individuals in this home are not receiving any funding. However, once funds are paid to the provider, documentation will be kept, and communication exploited 1 of 2 current clients (client #1). The findings are: will be made to the guardian for what funds they Cross Reference: 10 NCAC 27F .0105 Client's have left at the end of the quarter.HM will continue Personal Funds (tag V542). Based on record to utilize the budget form sheet as well for record keeping purposes. Upon receipt of funding and

MYT711

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			A. BUILDING.		_	
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		4709 KILLE	ETTE DRIVE			
PARADIG	M BC II FOR KIDS	LA GRANG	E, NC 28551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	8E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	review and interview, the facility failed to maintain adequate financial records for all transactions and provide quarterly accounting of personal funds for 1 of 2 current clients (#1).		V 512	being aware of the amount that will be for an individual, the contract/notification provided to the guardian/representative individual supported regarding what the will be utilized for so that they are awa will be kept in the record of the person	on will be e for the e funding re. This	12/15/2023
	Budget" forms dated - Box labeled "Income Allowance; Gifts; Par Other Sources \$764; - Other entries include following spending ca - "Household Re (electric, gas, trash, v - "Food Lunches - "Transportation "Healthcare Doctor - "Looking Good A line labeled "Tota item tists in spending . Box labeled "Grane INCOME Subtract	ed "Expenses" with the ategories and line items: nt/Mortgage; Utilities water) " and Snacks, Eating Out." Gasoline " Laundry and Cleaners " I" at the bottom of the line category d Total" included "TOTAL ALL TOTAL ALL EXPENSES .				
	included" hand writted beside entry for "Rer (Virginia)" was hand "Doctor." - October 2022 "Utility written" with "[theraph hand written beside to september 2022 "Ethe top of the form bowith "\$100" hand wri "Utilities" and a hand upward arrow and "it beside the entry for "- August 2022 "Doctotop of the form beside the form beside the price in the state of the form beside the entry for "- August 2022 "Doctotop of the form beside the entry for "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022 "- August 2022	appts (appointments) an at the top of the form at/Mortgage"; "\$100 VA written beside the line ties with "\$100" hand y provider] appts included" the entry. boctors appt" handwritten at eside entry for rent/mortgage tten on the line beside a written notation of an included up top" hand written				

STATE FORM 6899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 30 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
D. D. C. D. C. U. T. C. L. C. D. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.	4709 KIL	LETTE DRIVE		
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS	LA GRAI	NGE, NC 28551		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLETE
V 512 Continued From page 3	30	V 512		
upward arrow and "incl the entry for "Doctor." - July 2022 "gas/doc (D at the top of the form be rent/mortgage and "\$10 for utilities. - June 2022 "\$38.00 do beside entry for "Gasol arrow to the entry for "E written beside the entry - May 2022 "\$15.00" ha for lunches and snacks beside the entry for "La with no documented ex expenditures. - April 2022 "\$10.00" ha entry for "Laundry and documented explanatio - March 2022 "\$29.81" entry for "Lunches and documented explanatio - January 2022 "\$10.00 written beside the entry "\$10.00" hand written be "Laundry and Cleaners explanation of the laun expenditure. - Each month January "Income Other Sou written)" Grand Tote \$764.00 (hand written) groceries (hand written) 90.00 (hand written)."	ded" hand written beside foctor) appts" hand written eside entry for 00" handwritten on the line foctor appts" handwritten ine" with a hand drawn for "Laundry/Cleaners." and written beside the entry is "\$20.00" hand written fundry and Cleaners; " iplanation of the for the expenditures. for the expenditures. for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for and cleaners for "with no for the expenditures. for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for "Gasoline" and for Total All Income: for Subtract \$+90.00 for Total All Expenses: for Bottom Line \$- (minus) for the Licensee's undated for revealed: for revealed: for revealed: for revealed: for revealed: for revealed: for revealed:			

6889

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
	MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS	· ·	LETTE DRIVE NGE, NC 28551			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
sewage); Property Tarproperty." - "Residents are to respend as they choose During interviews on #1's Mother/Legally Restated: - Was client #1's represocial Security (SS) of Client #1's monthly: - Sent the entire SS peach month to cover and provided the month to cover and provided the money was used for and the folient #1's mediant towns approximate. - Did not know what of money was used for appointments. During interviews on House Manager state. - Client #1 got \$66.00 use. - The "Monthly Budge expenditures. - Completed the "Money Client #1 paid for got appointments, and he laundry. - Did not have receiping money was spent on Staff #1 (her husball #1's spending, but she	ty from Paradigm ities (Gas, electricity, water, xes; Insurance for the ceive \$66.00/month to e." 12/02/22 and 12/08/22 client desponsible Person (LRP) esentative payee for his check. SS payment was \$764.00. hayment to the Licensee client #1's expenses. huch money client #1 kept client #1's personal use dical providers were located by 3 hours from the facility. Insent to client #1's personal pay for gas to his medical 12/05/22 and 12/08/22 the ed: In per month for his personal per month for his personal per forms showed his esting the facility forms. In the facility forms as to go to his medical estimates paid for the facility forms. In the facility forms are to go to his medical estimates paid for the facility forms are to go to his medical estimates paid for the facility forms.	V 512	DEPICIENCY)		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM MYT711 If continuation sheet 32 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

DIAIDIOH	I Health Service Regu	iation			the season of the season
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE ((X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	A BUILDING:		
					R
		MHL054-183	B. WING		12/09/2022
		MUFDO4-199			1 141/4/4/4
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
DADADIO	M BC II FOR KIDS	4709 KIL	LETTE DRIVE		
PARADIG	M BC II FUN NIDS	LA GRA	NGE, NC 28551		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
TAG	REGULATURY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IAIE DIIIZ
V 512	Continued From page	e 32	V 512		
	- In a meeting client #	1's Mother/LRP agreed for			
	the cost of gas for tra	nsporting him to his medical			
	. –	educted from his personal			
	money.				
	i =	agreement was documented.			
	During interviews on	12/05/22, 12/07/22 and			
	•	Director/Vice President			
	stated:				
	- Client #1's Mother/L	RP sent his entire SS check			
	to the Home Manage	r each month.			
	1	per month for his personal			
	use.	•			
	- Client #1's Mother/L	RP agreed to pay for gas to			
	his medical appointm	ents during a teleconference			
	facilitated by the Loca	al Management			
	Entity/Managed Care	Organization (LME/MCO),			
	but she did not have	documentation of the			
	agreement or the tele	conference.			
	Review on 12/09/22	of the Plan of Protection			
	dated 12/09/22 writte				į
	Professional/Clinical	·			
	1	tion will the facility take to			
	1	he consumers in your care?			
	***Home manager wi	•			
		rith Program Director on			ļ
		nds and Funds Management			
	on 12/9/2022."				H-vellan (e
		s to make sure the above			₹. Cate
	, , ,	ıll individual residing in BC II			***
	į ·	2 - informal name for facility)			3. 2. 2.
		funding, however, any			
	,	alf of the individuals living in			
		rded and receipts attached			
		cord keeping. Contracts will			
		ardian/individual receiving			
	ř	egarding charges accrued			
		nome and what their funds			
	will be utilized for. The	nis will include but not limited			1

MYT711

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	
MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
PARADIGM RC II FOR KIDS	709 KILLETTE DRIVE		
L	A GRANGE, NC 28561		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
to: Rent; Utilities (Water, Electric, Gas); Phone/Cable; Groceries; Medications The guardian/individual supported will need to sign contract stating that they agree to and understathat their monthly funds will be utilized to cover costs of living in the home. Staff will be responsible for ensuring that all receipts for personal items purchased on behalf of the persons supported will be kept in their chart an also documented on monthly budget sheets." Client #1 was 16 years old and had diagnoses Intellectual/Developmental Disability, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Pica; Attention Defit Hyperactivity Disorder; Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; and Snijders Blok Campeau. His Mother/LRP was the payee of the \$764.00 monthly Social Security check. Client #1's Mother/LRP sent his entire check to the facility to pay for the cost of his care and treatment. \$66.00 monthly was to be set aside for client #1's personal spending. Records of client #1's monthly expenses January 2022 - November 2022 showed the facility charged and deducted from his personal money a total of \$685.04 for gasoline to transport him to medic appointments, for laundry services, and for lunches and snacks. This failure constitutes a Type A1 rule violation for serious exploitation a must be corrected within 23 days. An	and the d		
administrative penalty of \$2000.00 is imposed. the violation is not corrected within 23 days, ar additional administrative penalty of \$500.00 pe day will be imposed for each day the facility is of compliance beyond the 23rd days. V 542 27F .0105(a-c) Client Rights - Client's Persona Funds	out		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 MYT711 If continuation sheet 34 of 38

PRINTED: 12/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

DIVISION	Theath Service Regul	auon					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
	į				R		
		MHL054-183	B. WING		1	9/2022	
	2018055 45 45 45		append of the	'E 7/8 CODE			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	IE, AIT GODE		ļ	
PARADIGI	M BC II FOR KIDS		LETTE DRIVE				
			NGE, NC 28551				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	8E	(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
<u> </u>			1,4,5	-			
V 542	Continued From page	34	V 542				
	10A NCAC 27F .0105	CLIENT'S PERSONAL					
	FUNDS						
	, , ,	to any 24-hour facility which					
	typically provides resi	idential services to individual					
	clients for more than	•					
,	•	adult client and each minor					
	above the age of 16 s						
	, -	ain or invest his money in a					
		nt other than at the facility.			}		
		t need not be limited to,			The state of the s		
	1	n interest-bearing accounts.			t and		
		ged for a client by a facility ent of the funds shall occur					
		olicy and procedures that:					
		ne client the right to deposit			1	i	
	and withdraw money;	-					
		receipt and distribution of					
	funds in a personal fu	•					
	1	the receipt of deposits made			Ì		
	by friends, relatives o						
	(4) provide for t	the keeping of adequate	1		Ì		
		Il transactions affecting		1			
		ersonal fund account;	ļ				
		a client's personal funds will	į	1			
	1	n any operating funds of the		1	ļ		
	facility;	the deduction from a	j i	1			
		the deduction from a nt payment for treatment or		1			
		when authorized by the client	.	1			
	1	person upon or subsequent			-		
	to admission of the cl						
		the issuance of receipts to		1			
		r withdrawing funds; and		1			
		client with a quarterly		<u>.</u>	1		
	accounting of his per		Ì		and the state of t		
			1		and the state of t		
	1		1				
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:	j i		į		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL054-183	MHL054-183	B. WING		12/0	R 9/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL		OR SUPPLIER	ODRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE		
PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS		OR KIDS	LETTE DRIVE IGE, NC 28551			
PREFIX (EACH DE	CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
Based on recofailed to maintal transactions of personal fur The findings at Reviews on 10 record reveale - 16 year old m - Diagnoses in Disability, seve Pica; Attention Disruptive Mod Snijders Blok (Consumers) - Box labeled 'Allowance; Giff Other Sources - The following items: - "Looking Good Laundry and Coundry and	d review and interview, the facility in adequate financial records for and provide quarterly accounting its for 1 of 2 current client (#1). (31/22 and 12/05/22 of client #1's included Intellectual/Developmental ite; Autism Spectrum Disorder; Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; and ampeau. (7/22 of client #1's "Monthly lated 1/01/22 - 11/01/22 revealed: income" included "Take Home Pay; is; Part-time Jobs and Chores; Part-time	ws on 10/31/22 and 12/05/22 of client revealed: ar old male admitted 5/18/21. Hoses included Intellectual/Developity, severe; Autism Spectrum Disorutention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorutive Mood Dysregulation Disorder; is Blok Campeau. You on 12/07/22 of client #1's "Month!" forms dated 1/01/22 - 11/01/22 re	V 542			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM If continuation sheet 36 of 38 MYT711

Division o	f Health Service Regu	alation			PONWAPTROVED	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MHL054-183	B. WING		R 12/09/2022	
WARE OF D	OMOCO OD CHODINED	<u> </u>	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	: ZID CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		LETTE DRIVE	c, ZIP CODE		
PARADIGI	M BC II FOR KIDS		NGE, NC 28551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 542	Continued From page	e 36	V 542			
V 542	During interview on 1 Mother/Legally Resp Was payee of client Security check Sent client #1's enti each month Did not know how not client #1's person - Did not know " h what it was spent on - Never received a quell's personal funds. During interview on 1 stated: - Completed the montumped everything to client's personal spensor which was "Movies/Gan Hobbies Other." - Did not list specification money for Staff #1 was her hur - Staff #1 kept receip - Staff #1 left his emptid on tell her where would not answer her - Could not find receip - Spent \$90.00 of her provide groceries for During interviews on Program Director/Vicing - The facility did not it detailing the clients' ground receip - Client #1's Mother/lieg - Client #1'	2/02/22 client #1's onsible Person (LRP) stated: #1's \$764.00 Social re check to the Licensee nuch money was set aside al spending. ow that money was spent, or where it went." Juriterly accounting of client 2/08/22 the House Manager of the budget forms and "just gether" on the form for ading for "Just for Fun" items nes/Concerts, Dates/Trips ally what client #1 spent his sband. Its for client #1's spending. To where the facility and the receipts were and he rephone calls. pts for client #1's spending. To whom money each month to the clients at the facility. 12/06/22 and 12/08/22 the per President stated: have financial records ourchases. LRP sent his Social Security	V 042			
	month.	House Manager each				
	 Client #1 was given personal use. 	\$66.00 per month for his				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ R WNG 12/09/2022 MHL054-183 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4709 KILLETTE DRIVE PARADIGM BC II FOR KIDS LA GRANGE, NC 28551 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 542 V 542 Continued From page 37 - Staff #1 "was keeping records and he did go over everything with [client #1's Mother/LRP], but he won't tell [the House Manager] where the records are . . . he turned in receipts every month - A quarterly accounting of client #1's personal funds was never provided to client #1's Mother/LRP; "She never asked for one. . . " This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A NCAC 27D .0304 Protection from Harm, Abuse, Neglect or Exploitation (V512) for a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

MYT711

If continuation sheet 38 of 38



ROY COOPER • Governor

KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

January 3, 2023

Jeanette M. Barnett, Facility Director/Vice President Paradigm, Inc. 4054 South Memorial Drive, Suite K Winterville, NC 28590

Re: Complaint and Follow Up Survey completed 12/09/22

Paradigm B.C. II FOR Kids, 4709 Killette Drive, LaGrange, NC 28551

MHL # 054-183

E-mail Address: jbarnett@paradigminc.org

Intakes #NC00193045, #NC00195125 & #NC00195132

Dear Ms. Barnett:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the complaint and follow up survey completed December 9, 2022. The complaints were substantiated.

This survey was originally completed on November 2, 2022; it was re-opened due to additional information and additional intakes being submitted.

As a result of the follow up survey, it was determined that one of the deficiencies is now in compliance, which is reflected on the enclosed Revisit Report. Additional deficiencies were cited during the survey.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

- Type A1 rule violations are cited for 10A NCAC 27G .5603 Supervised Living-Operations (V291) and 10A NCAC 27D .0304 Protection from Harm, Abuse, Neglect or Exploitation (V512).
- Re-cited standard level deficiencies.
- All other tags cited are standard level deficiencies.

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

January 3, 2023 Paradigm B.C. II FOR Kids Paradigm, Inc.

Time Frames for Compliance

- Type A1 violations and all cross-referenced citations must be corrected within 23 days from the exit date of the survey, which is January 1, 2023. Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute § 122C-24.1, failure to correct the enclosed Type A1 violations by the 23rd day from the date of the survey may result in the assessment of an administrative penalty of \$500.00 (Five Hundred) against Paradigm, Inc., for each day the deficiency remains out of compliance.
- Re-cited standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 30 days from the exit of the survey, which is January 8, 2023.
- Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is February 7, 2023.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the original completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

> Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Gloria Locklear, South Coastal Team Leader, at 910-214-0350.

Sincerely,

Connie Anderson

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section



2525617455

FACSIMILE TRANS	SMITTAL SHEET
Connie Anderson	Latoza Wallare
NC DHHS	1 17 2023
FAX NUMBER: (919) 715- 8078	TOTAL NO. OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER:
PHONE NUMBER:	paradigm's pax number: 252-561-7455
POC BCI	PARADIGM'S PHONE NUMBER:: 252-561-8112
DURGENT D FOR REVIEW DPLEASE COMM	ENT DPLEASE REPLY DPLEASE RE-CYCLE
NOTES/COMMENTS: Please attacked PDC	Lu Beautful Creatur. F.
Trank you!	·

The accompanying documents contain information intended for the specified individuals (s) only. This information is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient or an agent and have received this document in error and the any review, dissemination, copying, or the taking of any action based on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by phone, and shred the original message. The release of any confidential/private health information is prohibited without client's consent.